
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

OCTOBER 19, 1949.—Ordered to be printed

MR. CANNON, from the committee of conference, submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H. R. 6427

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H. R. 6427) making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 3, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19, and 20.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 7, 16, 22, and 23, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 2:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 2, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert \$10,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 12:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 12, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$7,250,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 13:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 13, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$125,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 14:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 14, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$650,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 24:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 24, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$5,500,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments numbered 1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 15, 21, and 25.

CLARENCE CANNON,

JOHN H. KERR,

LOUIS C. RABAUT,

MICHAEL J. KIRWAN,

Managers on the Part of the House.

KENNETH MCKELLAR,

CARL HAYDEN,

RICHARD B. RUSSELL,

STYLES BRIDGES,

CHAN GURNEY,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H. R. 6427) making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, and for other purposes, submit the following statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

Amendment No. 1 appropriates a gratuity to the widow of a deceased Senator as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 2 appropriates \$10,000 for the Joint Committee on the Economic Report instead of \$22,360 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 3 eliminates a legislative provision proposing certain increases in compensation proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 4 is reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 5 is reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 6 is reported in disagreement.

Amendments Nos. 7 and 8 make provision for housing of the Seventeenth Decennial Census at Philadelphia, Pa., as proposed by the Senate instead of at Suitland, Md., as proposed by the House.

It is agreed by the managers on the part of the House and the Senate that space in Philadelphia is to be provided for the Census Bureau without moving any office of the Veterans' Administration.

Amendments Nos. 9, 10, and 11 provide \$5,000,000 for public works in Alaska as proposed by the House instead of \$10,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 12 appropriates \$7,250,000 for assistance to schools instead of \$7,000,000 as proposed by the House and \$7,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 13 provides \$125,000 for administrative expenses instead of \$100,000 as proposed by the House and \$250,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 14 appropriates \$650,000 for the Rural Electrification Administration instead of \$600,000 as proposed by the House and \$700,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 15 is reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 16 inserts formal language as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 17 appropriates \$8,581.68 for salaries and expenses as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 18 eliminates an appropriation of \$250,000 for the San Luis Valley project proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 19 eliminates an appropriation of \$150,000 for salt-water investigations proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 20 eliminates an appropriation of \$175,000 for physical improvements proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 21 is reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 22 appropriates \$101,000 for Fish and Wildlife Service as proposed by the Senate instead of \$167,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 23 strikes out authority for purchase of automobiles proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 24 appropriates \$5,500,000 for post-office motor-vehicle service instead of \$5,000,000 as proposed by the House and \$7,700,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 25 is reported in disagreement.

CLARENCE CANNON,
JOHN H. KERR,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,
MICHAEL J. KIRWAN,
Managers on the Part of the House.

